A. 30457 p. 1 EB

D2y
Decision No. _%C&3L Tue @iﬂyﬁl
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIVN OF THE STATE OF CALIFQORNIA

Application of BARICN T. McGLOTHLEN

and MARY JANE McGLCTHLEN, doing

business as PIONZER. CARDENS VWATER Application
COMPANY, for authority to issue a ) No. 30457
note.

QRPIN

S
=

10%

This is an application for an order o: the Publi
‘Utilities Commission zuthorizing Bérton F. McCGlothien and Mary
Jane MeGlotilen to execute a cdeed of trust and to issue a note
in the principal amount of £25,000 for thé purpose ¢f paying
indebtedness, of finencing the cost of new construction, and of

providing working capital.

Bartén F. MeGlothlien and Mary Jane McGlotnlen, husband
and wife doing ousiness under the firm name a2nd stylé of Pioneer
Gardens vwater Company, are engaged in operating a pudlic utility
watér system, primarily for domestic use, in San;Bernardino
County adjacent to the City of San dernardino. In their financial
reports on file with the Commission they have reported operating
revenues of $20,176.16 during 1947 and of $25,702.37 during 1943,
with a net operating loss of $11,274.68 in 1947 and net operating

revenues of $4,284.89 during 1948. For the five months ending

v
May 31, 1949, they report operating revenues™of $11,845.40, and

net operating reveaues of $1,391.19.

Applicants' water system includes 19 wells and sites,
14 electric pusmping plants fully equipped, 110,000 ilfneal feet,
more or less, of steel pipe lines vurying from 3 to 12 inches in

cdiameser, and 1,500 service connections. In Exhibit "0" filed




A. 30457 ». 2 EB

in nroceeding they report taeir assets

£ 1949, as follows:

Azcets
Current acsets- ‘
Cast (eredit balance)
Accounts receivadble
Speclal ceposits
Materials and supplies
Total current assets
Fixed assets
rrepaid expenses

Lizbildities
Current liabilities-~ .
Accounts payable $5,995.00
Notes payadble +,000.00
Contracts payable 1,952.69
Taxes payadble 20%.48
Total current liadvilitles _ 8 9,262.17
Long-ternm liabilities 17,320.76
Consuners' advances : 15C.00
Depreciation recerve ' 25,679.29
Owners' investment 256,519.03

Total 08.9%1.25

The long-term liabilities incluce, among other iﬁems,,
the sum of 83,500 borrowed 2y zpplicants on their pefsonal note
and used -in the operation of the water systexm, and the sam of
§12,320.76 reprecenting the unpaid balance of the 813,000 note
authorized to de issued by Decision No. 42359, dated Decembe& 23,

. 1948, to pay for plant additions.

Applicants now desire to dorrew Srom Pioneer Title

Insurznce znd Trust Company the sum of $25,000 for the purpose

of paying indebtedness, of financing the cost of plant
additions and of providing working canital as shown in

Exnibit "AM filed in this proceecing as follows:




!

1

A. 301.:5:7 p. 3 2B ®

Accounts payable for purchase of deep well pump,

office equipment and other property and expenses $ 3,948.41
Note payable to American National Bank: 1,000.00
Long-term liabilities of 83,500 and $12,320.76 15,820.76
Pipelines required to connect Victoria Street to

new well. Vell being purchased to alleviate

very low pressure and lack of volume in cast

end of system, due to rapid decline of water

table causing present wells to produce lesser

guantity of water- estimated cost 1,220.00
Installing motor and panel (in stock) Vietoria

Street well 275.00
1 Pressure Reguliating Valve to be installed at

oth Street 120.00
Labvor to install pump, motor and electric panel :
to alleviate extremely low pressure and lack .,

of volume in north end of system ‘ ‘ 300.00
Labor installing new bowls at well No. 6 to
inerease volume 125.00

working capital required to take care of payrolls,
power oills, accownting, engineeriag, ané legal

fees - —2,100.00
Total  $25,019.17

The surm to be thus dorrowed will de represented by z
note-in the principalxémount of $25,000, with interest Irom date
of icsue at the rate of 6% per annum, principal and interest to
be payavle in monthly installments of 2$450.00. The payment of
the note will be secured by a deed of trust covering applicants’

water systenm.

A copy of the proposed note and 2 copy of the proposed

deed of trust have veen filed in this proceeding as Exhibit "Bn.

QRRER

=

The Public Utilities Commission having coﬁSidcred the
above entitled application and being of the opinion that a public
hearing thereon i5 not necessary, thzt the application should be
granted as provided herein, and that the money, prqperty_or labor
to be procured or paid for through the issue of 2 ﬁéte for

225,000 is reasonadbly recuired by applicants for the purposes

specified herein, taerefore,




A. 30457 p. 4 EB

1T IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Barten F. MeGlothlen and Mary Jane McGlothlen,
after the effective date hereof and on or before Octobef 31,
1949, may execute a deed of +rust and issue a pronicss y note’
in taec principal amount of 325,000;‘said deed of rust dFC salé
te to ve in, or substan;iaily in the same form 23 tqoqe flled

in this proceeding as Zxhibit "3".

2. Applicants chall use the proceeds ~~eceivcd through

the iszue of said note for 325,000 to pay inaebtecnegd, to o
finance the cost of construction and to maintain and” imp*ove iuhw

‘.\,;

system, all as set forth in Exhibit TAT £iled 1n thi, p*oceedlng

3. Applicants shall file with the Commission a‘reporﬁ;

or reports, as reguired by General Order No. 24-A, whick order,

insofar as applicable, is made 2 part of this order.

4. The authority herein granted will become effective

when applicants have paid the fee prescrived by‘Section'57 of

Dated at San Francisco, Caiifornia, tuis [2 - day
of July 1949. | |

the Public Utilities Act, waich fee is $25.00..

UT;L. 189 CO“’\"'SS;C\

Lj_;-‘.btal’

LS

e =X LN T e
PRy Y.

~r




